MINUTES
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY nﬂg TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Richmond, Virginia
August 15, 1574

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commissfon was held at the Ceniral Highway Office in Richmend, Virginia,
on August 15, 1974, at 10 a.m. The Chairman, Mr. Douglas B, Fugate, presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Crowe, Eakin, Fralir, Glass, Hall,
Landes and Rpos.

Absent: Mr. Janney.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, secanded by Mr, Glass, minutes of
the meeting of July 18, 1974, were appraved.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded Mr. Glass, permits
fssuyed from July 18, 1974, to August 14, 1974, inclusive, as shown by
racords of the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Crowe, zeconded by Mv. Glass, that
cancellation of permits from July 18, 1974, to August 14, 1974, inclusfve,
a3 shown by records of the Department, be approved. Mation carried.

At the June 20, 1974, Comnission Meeting, the Honorable
Orby |.. Cantrell, Member of the House of Delegates, asked the Commission for
access frowm the Route 23 Bypass to an adjacent 1ot which the Wise County School
Board is considering purchasing for the location of a school. As reguested
by Mr. Fugate, Mr. Harwond presenied a sketch of the location, and facts
pertaining to the study he had made of the situation, Including the temporary
accasses now being used by the present owner for strip mining operations on
this prnﬁurty. Mr. Fugate safd that there were peculiar circumstances
surrcunding this bypass not present at any others and that there may be
some reason that wa should cons{der this reguest. After consideration by
the Commissfon, 1t was recommended that further study be made, and that
Mr. Cantrell ba advised that the study 15 stil11 under way.



B=15-74

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, GTass,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids received
July 16 and 17, 1974, on the following projects:

Route 7, Project 0007-029-106, RW-201

Demolitfon of Buildings - WCL Alexandria - 0,26 Mi. W. Int. 244, Fairfax
County. Mward of contract to low bidder, Payving & Land Clearing, Inc.,
Portsmouth, Virginla.

Right of M.
Eid »Jud.
10% for engineering and additional wark 1,970.00
fmount chargeable to project 21,670.00

Route 10, Project 00TD-046-104, C-501

1.933 M1, N. Int. 258 (Banns Church} - 0,433 Mi. S. Int. 258 {Benns Church},
Isle of Wight County. Award of contract to low bidder, Henry 5. Branscome,
Inc., Williamsburg, Virginfa.

Bid $ 965,808.79
10% for ergineering and additional work 86,580.87
Work by State Forces 9,020.00
Right of Way 619,600.00
Uti1ities ' 197 ,000.00
Amount chargeable to project 1,868,010.00

Route 95, Project 0095-D42-108, ¢-5C1, B-607, B-602, B-603

Expansion of Rte. 30 Interchange - 0.227 M1, 5. of Rte. 30 - 0,360 W{. N.
of Rte, 30, Hanover County. Award of comtract to low bidder, Bero Construc-
tion Corp., Waterloo, New York.

Construction Right of W
Bid $3,503,904,08 "EE?.EET%.
10% for engineering and additional work 356,398,418 B,759.41
Work by State Forces 14,899 00
Amgunt chargeable to project 4,036 ,636.00

Acct. Rec. County of Hanover - $96,348.01
Acct, Rec. Family Leisure Center - $2,338.654.08



8-15-74

Route 600, Project 0600-099-7116, C-501

0.137 M{. N. WCL Hameton & York Co. Line - Q.267 M1, S. Int. 171, York
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Rea Construction Company,
Charlotte, North Carolina.

Construction Right of W
Bid 1379 JEL 85 W
10% for engineering and additional wark 37,945 .48 20.00
Amount chargeable to project 417 ,620.00

$194,000.00 to be provided for in 1975-76 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 612, Project 0612-079-118, £-501

0.121 Mi. 5. Bookers Mi11 Cr. - 0.097 M{. N. Bookers M111 Gr., Richmend
County. Award of contract to low bidder, H. 5. Cordle, Inc., Emporia,
¥irginia.

Bid {Alternate) $110,628.75
10% for engineering and additional work 11,052 ,87
Amount chargeable to project 121,582.00

$121,682.00 to be provided for in 1975-76 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 526, Project D626-039-126, H-501

Int. 630 = 1.5 M{. W. Int. 630, Greana County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Plecker Ercthers, Inc., M{11boro, Virginia.

Bid $126 ,653.00
10% for angineering and addittonal work 12,665.30
Werk by State Forces 7., 716.50
Amount chargeable to project 147 ,835.00

$68,000.00 to be provided for in 1975-76 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 5637, Project D637-060-145, C-BO1, B-615: 746, C-E01, B-616

8ridga & Approaches over South Fork Roamoke River, Montgomery County.
A?a gf contract to Tow bidder. Robertson Construction Co., Inc., Salem,
Yirginia.

Constryction Right of M,
Bid

F) = =
10% for enginesring and additional work 13,656.93 1.00
Nork by State Forces 15,400.00
Uti11ties 6,718.00
dmount chargeable to profact B02,355.00

$223,000.00 to be provided for 4n 1975-76 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.



8-15-74

Route €46, Project 0B46-013-119, C-501, B-613

Int. 643 - 0.062 Mi. E. Int. 633, Buchanan County. Award of contract to
Tow bidder, B & F Company, Salem, V{rginia.

Bid $325,354.00
10% for enginesring and additional work 32.,535.40
Work by State Forces §,335.00
Amunt chargeable to project 363.224.0)

$168,000.00 to be provided for in 1975-76 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 663, Project 0663-055-136, B-620

Drainage Structure Tributary of Elk Run, Madfson County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Paarscn & White Construction, Inc., Appomattox, Virginia.

Bid $29,874 .28
10% for engineering and additiconal work 2,987.42
Amount chargeable to projact 32 ,862.00

Route 573, Project 06731-053-165, C-501, B=-626

0.050 Mi. E. 674 - (.220 M1. W. 852, Lowdoun County. Award of contract to
low bidder, L, B, Mascn & Son, Inc., Hamilton, Yirginia.

Bid . $205,423.05
10% for engineering and additional work 22,542.30
Work by State Forces 1.,650,00
UtiTities 3,063.00
Ampunt chargeable to project 262,678.00

$16,000.00 to be provided for in 1975-76 & Subsequent Years' Funds,

Routes 29, 43 and 501, Project BR-4-74

Repairs to Three Bridges (0029-015-1030; 0043-015-1037; 0501-015-1023) -

Rta. 25 NBL over Otter Rfver, Rte. 43 over Plum Creek & Rte. 501 over Opossum
Cresk, Campball County. Award of contract to low bidder, Lanford Brothers
Company. Inc., Roanoke, Yirginia.

Bid $273.,891.00
10% for engineering and additional work 27 ,369.14
Amount chargeable to project 301,060.00

Te be financed from 1974-75 Maintenance Replacement Budgat.



B-15-74

Route 95, Project GR-1-74

Guardrall Replacement - Var{ous Locations, Spotsylvania & Stafford Counties.
Avard of contract to 1ow bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc.. Charlottesville,
¥irginia,

Bid $88,380.00
10% for engfneering and additfonal wark 8.,838.00
fmount chargeable to project %7,218.00

Iu ga financed from Spotsylvania and Stafford Enunty Interstate Maintenance
unds

Routes 95 and €6, Project GR-3-74

Guardrail Replacement - Varfous Locetfons, Fairfax and Arlington Countias.
#¥ar$ $f contract to Tow bidder, Makco, Incorporated, Charlottesville,
rginia.

Bid $89,220.00
10% for engineerinyg and additional work §,922.90
Amount chargeable to project 98,152.00

To be financed from Fairfax & Arlington County Interstate Maintenance Funds.
Routes 95 and 64, Project GR-4-74

Guardratl Replacement - Various Locations, Hanover, Henrico and New Kent
Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, Whitmyer Brothevs, Inc.,
Charlottesville, Yirginia.

Bid %107 ,530.00
10% for engiraering and add{tional work 13,153.00
Amgunt chargeable to project 171,663.00

To be financed from Hanover, Henrico and New Kunt County Interstate
Matntenance Funds.

Route 1228, Project 1778-044-181, C-501, B-625, F5-702

Int. Rte. 57-A - Int. Rte. 57, Henry County. Award of contract to Tow
bidder, B & F Company, Salem, Virginia.

Bid $278,261.00
10% for engineering and additional work 21,826.10
Wark by State Farces 1,430.00
Railrpad 51,353.78
Flagging 676.21

Amount chargeable to project 293,547 .00

fcct. Rec, Bassett Furnitura - $71,774.00

$EEI ??3 00 to be provided from 1972-71 Industrir] Access Funds, nuthurizat1nn
. dated July 22, 1974,



g-15-74

Bristol Mstrict, Plant Mix, Contract Ttem 1-0-4, Schedule 107-74

ﬂ?nr? ?f contract to Tow bidder. A} Contracting Company, Inc., Bristol,
rginia,

Bid ) $197,150.00
10% for engineering and additional work 19,715.00
Amoynt chargeable to project : 216,865.00

To be financed from Bristol District Primary Maintenance Replacement Funds.
Staunton District Lot
30' x 50' Survey Bullding and Office - Rte. 114 Approx. 1 M1. NH. of Int.

Rte, 11 & 250, Augusta County. Award of contract to low bidder, Lovegrove
Construction Company. [nc.. Staunton, Yirginia.

Bid {Capital Outlay} $37,257.00
10% for engineertng and additional work 3,725.70
Amount chargeable to projact 40,883.00
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Glass,

that the Commission confirm Tetter ballot action rejacting bids received
July 17, 1974, on tha following projects, and autharize readvertisement of
these projects:

Routs 95, Project 7095-026-101, L-501

0.707 Mi. W. of WCL Patersburg - 0.487 Ni. W. of WCL Petersburg, Dimeiddie
County, It 15 felt we should edvertise a larger project first 1n order to
detarming how the actual costs comparae with the cost estimated at the time
that 9-C Bonds ware marketed, and on which the total amount of the bond
1ssue was based, as we are 1imited to this total.

Routs 95, Project 7095-964-101, C-501

Toll Booths and Related Equipment - Toll Plaza 1B, Dimwiddie County. It is
felt we should advertise a larger project first in order to determine how
the actual costs compare with the cost estimated at the time that 9-C Bonds
were mavrketed, and on which the total amount of the hond 1ssue was based, as
we are 1imited to this total.

Route 624, Project 0624-083-132, C-501, B-514

2.00 M. W. 704 - Russall and Buchanan C. L., Russell County. Low bid - 13%
ovar estimata.




8-15-74

Route 545, Project DG645-{186-145, C-50]

0.064 M1, W. Int. 558 - 0.047 Mi. W. of E. Int. 664, Smyth County. Low bid -
28.72% ovar estimate.

Route 22, Projact BR-3-74

Widening 5 Bridges over VYaricus Streams N. Rte. 250 (0022-002-701, M-603},
Albemarie County. Low bid - 63,3% over estimate.

Routes 95, 123, 66 and.EBI Projact GR-2-74

Guardrail Replacement - Various Logcations, Prince William County. Low bid -
23.8% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, under authortty of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Yirginla of 1950, as amended, request 15 made by the Town of Wytheville for
maintenance payments on addftional streets meeting requived standards.

ROW. THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet quarterly payments be
made to the Town of Wytheville on additional sirests, totaTing 1.06 miles.
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Cade,
effective July 1, 1974, for the quarterly payments due after September 30,
1974, The additional streets nnﬂ mileage eligible for payment Are described

as follows:
Holston Rozd - Cove Road west 1,776 feet 0.34 Mile
18th Street - Fulton Street to Ridge Road 0.15 Mile
Fulton Streat - Point 25 feet west of 18th Streat

185 feat west 0.03 Mile
11th Streset = Pofnt 195 feet north of Irvin

Street north to I-81 0.18 HiTe
Rellfng Hills Drive = 171th Street to 13th S5treat 0.15 M le
Meadowlark Drive = Roel11ng Hi11s Drive north to

end of street 0.70 Mile
Crestyiew Drive ~ Rolling Hi1Ts Drive rorth to end

of streat 0.11 Mile

Thase additions, tataling 1.06 miles, increase tha total miTeage fn the
Town of Wytheville from 47.22 wiles to 44,28 miles of approved streats
subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



§-15-74

shat Moved by Mr, HalTl, secondad by Mr, Eakin,
a

WHEREAS, Route 13 1n Northampton County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project DO13-065-162, C-503; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road 15 no longer necessary
as a pub®ic rozd, the new road 5erving the same citizens as the old.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectien
33,1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amendad, agpru:1mate]y 450 feat
or 0.09 mile of tha old Route 13, shown in blue and designated as Section 1
on the plat dated July 22, 1974, Project 0Q73-065-1Q02, C-503, be abandoned
as & part of the State Highwey System.

MOTICN CARRIED

Moved by Mr, FraTin, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Cormonwealth
of Virginla and policies of the Highway and Transportation Commission, a
location and design publfc hearing was held in the Hf11svi11le Firshouse
located on Harmon Street fn Hilisvyille, Yirginin, on May 7. 1974, at 1:30 p.m.,
for the purpose of considering the proposed improvement of the fntersections
of Route B2 and Route 221 with Route 58 in the Town af Hi11svi11e located 1n
Carroll County, Yirginie, State Project O053-017-102, ¢-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was glven 1n advance and all those
present were given a full uﬁpurtun1ty to express thelir opinions and recom-
mendations for or n?ninst the proposed project as presented, and thelr
statements hefng duly recorded:; and

WHEREAS, the econemic, sacfal and enwironmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined ard given proper consideration, and
this eyidence, aleng with all cther, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
promosed and presented at the sald location and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers,

MOTLON CARRIED



8=15-74

Moved by.  Mr. Roos, caconded by Mr. GTass,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Brnﬂsinns of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPH 20-8, a design public
hearfng was held in the Great Bridge High School, 411 South Battlefield
Boulevard, Chesapeake, ¥irginia,on March 2B, 1974, at 7:30 p.m., for the
purpese of considering the proposed design of Route 168 (Great Bridge Bypass)
fram 2.026 miles south of relocated Route 165 to 2.453 miles north of
relocated Route 165 in-the City of Chesapeake, Yirginia, State Project
7168-131-101, C-501; Federal Project M-5403 { )y and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and a1l those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions an
recommendaticns for or against the proposed project as presented, znd thair
statemants hefny duly recorded; and '

WHEREAS, the aconomic, social and snvirormental effects of
the proposed preject have been examined and given proper conzideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESIRYED, that the major design
features of thls project ba agprnvaﬂ in accordance with the plan as proposed
and presented at the safd design public hearing by the Department's engineers.
amendad to construct walks alomg Route 165 through the interchange area.

MOTION CARRIED

- Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by My, Landes,
tha

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a 19cation and design
publfc hearing was held In the Catawby Elementary School, on May 15, 1974, at
2:30 p.m., for the purpose af considering the proposed improvement of Route 311
from 2.777 miles south of the Roanoke-Craig County Line to the Roanoke-Craig
County Line in Roanoke County, 5tate Project 0311-0B0-104, C-501, B-601, B-602;
Federal Project 5-805( ): and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full nﬁpnrtun'ity to express thelr opinions and recom-
mendaticns for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and



8-15-74

MHEREAS, the economic, social and enwironmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, &nd
this evidance, along with all other, has heen carefully reviswed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald lTocation and design public hearing by
the Depariment's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. landes, seconded by Mr, Glass,
]

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisfons of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United 5tates Code, and PPM 20-8, a Tccation and design
publfc hearing was held in the Effingar School lecated on Route 251 southwest
of LexTngton, ¥irginia, on June &, 1974, at 10:30 a.m., for the purpdse of
considering the proposed bridge and approaches over Buffalo Creek on Route 610
in Rackbri g: County, State Project 0610-081-153, C-~501, B-646; Federal
Project 5-634 ( ); and

WHEREAS, proper motice was given in advance and a7l those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinfons amd recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as prasanted, and thedr
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of
the proposed praject have baen axemined and given proper consideraticn, and
this evidence, along with all othar, has Heen carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that the Tocatton and major
design features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald location and design public hearing by the
Department's enginaers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved hy Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commormealth
of ¥irginla and Highway and Transpartation Commission policies, a Tocation
and design public hearing was held 1n the Deperiment's Chase City Area
Headquarters located on Route 600 just west of Chase City on Jume 12, 1974,
at 10:00 a.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed improvement of
Routa 640 from the intersection of Route 609 to 0.006 mile west of tha
intersection of Route 6§96 in Mecklenburg County, ¥irginia, State Project
0640-05B-154, M-511, B-623, B-624; and



B-15-74

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
preasant were given & full opportunity to express thelr opinicns and
recomiendations for or agatnst the proposed project as pressnted, and
thelr statements being duly recordad: and

WHEREAS, the scomomic, soctal and emvironmental effacts
of the proposed profect have been exmmined and given proper consideration,
and this evldence, along with a11 other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presentad at the said Tocation and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, {n zccordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, Unfted States Code, and PPM 20~B, a location and
design public hearing was held 1n the Science Center Buflding at Eastern
Mennonite College, Harrisonburg, Yirginfa, ¢n March 20, 1974, at 7:3) p.n.,
for the purposa of considering the proposed improvement of Route 763 from
the 1ntersection of Routa 42 to D.984 nfle west of the Tntersection of
Route 42 1n Rockingham County and City of Harrisonburg, State Prolects
0763-082-146, C-501 and UQOD-115-10%, C-501; Federal Project 5-1617( ); and

WHEREAS, proper notfce was given im advance and 211 those
present were given & full opportunity to express thelr opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed projects as presented, and thetr
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, Eucial and enviromeental effects of
the proposad projects have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with a1l othar, has been carefully reviawed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE LT RESQOLYED, that the location and major
design features of these projects be approved in accordanca with the plan
as proposed and presented at the said location and design public hearing
by the Department's engineers, amended to shift the alignment about 6.7 feet
to the north at the Intersection of Route 1118 and to shift the storm sawar
to the north side from the {ntersection of existing Route 763 to about 0,17
mile west of said intersection. '

MOTLIOK CARRIED



8-15-74

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commomwealth
of ¥irginia and Hig and Transpartation Cormissfon policles, & location
and design pubTic hearing was hald 1n the American Legion Building,
Berryville, ¥irginia, on February 14, 1974, at 10:30 a.n., for the purpose
of considering the proposed improvement of Route 7 from the intersection of
Route 340 to the West Corporate Limits of Berryville in the Town of Berry-
vi1ie=Clarke County, State Project 0007-021-101, €-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all these
present were glven a full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and thair
statemants befng duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the econamic, social and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, aleng with 211 other, has baen carefully reviewad.

WOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan 2s
proposed and presented at the safd location amd design public hearing by
the Depariment's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by HMr. Eakin. seconded by Mr. Crowe,
a

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Sectian 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Codea, and PPM 20-8, a location and desfgn
public hearing was held in the Greene County Courthouse, Stanardsville,
Virginfa, on June 13, 1974, at 7:30 p.m., for the Eurpuse of considering
the proposed dual Taning of Route 33 from 0.107 mile wast of Route 29 at
Ruckersville o 2.545 mi{les east of the Greene-Rockingham County Line
{excluding the Stanardsville Bypass which has been approved) 1n Greene
County, State Projects 8033-039-101, C-504; H033-039-101, ¢-502; Fedaral
Project F-016=1{ ); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was gfven in advance and all those
present were given a full oﬁpnrtunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed projects as presented, and their
statamants being duly recorded; and '



B-15-74

WHEREAS, the aconomic, social and envirormental effects
of the proposed projects hava beesn examined end given P"'JIIJEF consideration,
and this evidence, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviewed,

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
desfgn features of these projects be approved in accordance with the plan
as proposed and presented at the sald location and design puklic hearing
by the Depariment's esngineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1974-75 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, matntaining or imgroving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to industrial sftes an
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments wiil be butflt
under firm contract or are already constructad."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Floyd County has by
resolution requestad the use of 1ndustrial access fumds to provide access
to the new faciTity being constructed by Floyd Industries. Incorporated,
and the recently established facility of Owens-IT71{nofs Paper Company,
located within the Floyd County Industrial Park off Route 8 north of the
Town of Floyd in Floyd County, estimated to cost $57,300; and

MHEREAS, 1t appears that this requast falis within the
intent of Section 33,1-221 and hes complied with the provisions of the
H'Ighwnyfnng Transportation Commissfon's policy on the use of industrial
accass funds.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $57,300 from the
1974-75 industrial access fund be allocated to provide access to the
new facility of Floyd Industries, Incorporated, and the recently
astablished facility of Owens-I111nois Paper Comvany, located north of
tha Town of Floyd 1n Floyd County, Project 0748-031-140, C-501, contingent
upcn tha nacassary rioht of way and adjustment of utilities being provided
at no cost to the Commorwealth.

MOTION CARRIED
On motien of Mr. Roos, seconded by My, HaHhtha Comnission

appraved the Final Annual Operating and Maintenance Budget [1974-78} for the
State of ¥irginia Tall Revenue Bonds (Series 1954),



STATE OF VIRCINIA TOLL REVEWRUE BOED3
{Serias 1554)

PINAL ANNIAL OPEEATYNG AMD MAINTENANCE BUDGET
Hoampton Hoads Bridge-Tumnel Project
Jamea River Bridge
Quorge T, Coloman Memorial Bridge
Robart 0. Horrie, Jr. Rridge

JOR: FISCAYL YEAR SEPT, 1, 1974 THROUGH ANGUST 31, 1915



GENERAL EXPENDITIURES =-

Administration

2,. Matching Sacial Sacurity, Retizement &
' Esalth and Life Inaurance

1,

-2

b

Ae
b.
-1
g,
By

Aduiniatration

L
b,
-1

d.
L T

Toll Fiaza - Operation

ANNDUAL OPERATING AND MAYKTEMARCE BADGET
HAMPTON ROADS BRIDCE-TURNEL PROJECT
JAMES RIVCR ERIDGE
CECRGE P, COLEMAN MEMCAYAL BRIDGE
ROEERT O, HORRIE, JR., BRIDGE

FOL FISCAL YEAR SEPT, 1, 1974 THROUGA AN, 31, 1975

oIS

Salarice and Travel Expensas

Fesw of Comsultants, Trustez, Anditors
Talephone, Talegraph, Postage
Heat, Lipht, Watery, Rental of Office Machines

Yosurance

 hdvertiaing

Sub-Total

4 60,000
35,000

14,000°

28,000
1,000
it 000

§ 155,000

TOTAL - GEKERAT, z:ﬁnum::umzs .
II. HiMPTON ROADS PRIDGHE-TUNNEL

Salaries and Traval Expemaas

Office Supplias . _
I.B.M. Tickets (Including Printing, Brink's

Service)
Insurance
Uniforas

Bub=Yotal

&  Salarice and Drpenses

b
-1

A
b.

Fumnel, Vent, & Crash Truck lu:l.lu_ﬂm = Operations

B
b,
T

Tunpel, ¥ent, & Crash Truck Bldrs, - Maintenance

Ay
b.
-

Heat, Light

Materials and Bupplien

Sub-Total

" Ioll Plaen — Mainmtenanca

‘Salarier axd Expangad

Contract Meintonanee

Salarics

Heat, Electric Power, Water & Rodio

Sub~-ToLal

Materinls and Suppliecs

S8alarien

Bub-Total

Materials and Supplies
Contract Maintenanca

Bub-Tatal

L3y

$ 115,000
11,000

&0, 000
1,000

10,000

4 306,000
2,000

. 6,000

§ 362,000
77,000

11,000

9 100,000
26,000

1,000

- 150,00

153,00

§ 205,00

-

466,00

$ 47,00

§ 470,00

$ 127,00



II. HAMPTON ROADE BRIDGR-TURNEL (ﬂuntimn&]t

6.
Ts

9, Ptete Folice - (Ses Mr. A. B. Eure's lstter

Motor Vehiclas - Oparation & Maintemaneas

Repair Shop and Tagpd

a. BSalariea

b, Heak, Light, Water, Telephoma

¢. Shop Equipment, Materizlis & Supplies
Sub-Teotal

Pus - Dparation

of February 16, 1971)

TOPAL - RAMPTON ROADS BRIDCE-TUNREL

§ 40,000

4 16,000
&, 000

£,000

$ 40,000

9 . 70,000

NOTE:1 Dilsbursements other thau actusl expsmses such as
payments to Chesapealke Bay Bridge & Tunnel District
for thelc: portion of conbinmd tickets eold at thia
facllity and cost af labor in comnection with main-
tenance of aspprozch roads and bridges bandled on
sxpanae refund basis - §700,000. (This Tigure not

included in totel shown sbeva,)

II. JEMES RIVER JRIDGE

1.  Adwinistration

2a

- 3.

4.
3.

&, Salaeries amd Travel Expengos

‘b, Office Eupplima, Barvices
e, Printing, IBM Tickets & Brink'as Sarvies

d: Issurance
e, Uniforms
Sub~-Total

Toll Plaza - Oparatiom
a. Salaries and Bxperkes

by Haeat, Water, Light, Telephona
¢y Matoariale and Suppliss
Sub-Totml

Toll Plaza - Maintenance
a., Balaries and Expensas

. Maperials and Euppliss
¢, QContract Maintenance
Sub=Total

Repair Bhop and ¥ard
Motor Vehieles - Operaticn and Maintenance

TOTAL- JAMES RIVER BRIDGE

{3)

8 28,000
1, ﬂﬂu
22,000
7,000
4,000

‘B 197,000
5,000
2,000

s 17,000

- 6,000

1,000

§ 3,000
8 5,000

§ 40,000
$ 26,000
B 40,000
§ 20,000
b 64,000
4 204,000
3 24,004
§ 3,000
ﬁ 5 tﬂﬂﬂ
¢ 300,000



IV,

.

L
1.

3

A,

|

s

IAL IDGE
Adminigeration
4. Salarien snd Travel Expsnasd
b. Office Supplies, Sarvice (Including
TEM Tickests) :
¢. Ingsurence
d, Uniforue
Sub-Total

11 Plagn - Operation
a, Baleyies and Exponses
b, Heat, Water, Elsetricity, Telephone & Hadio
g, Parts and Supplies
Sub-~Tatal

Toll Plaps - Maintenance

" &, Healariss and Exponsas

b, Parts and Bupplies
¢. OGonkract Malnisoance
Sub-Total

Zepaly Shop and Fard

as = era n&ila:[ntena e

TOFAL- GRORGE P. COLEMAN BRIDME

_ ROBERT 0, WORRIS, .JR, BRTDGE

Adminiztration

2. Baluries and Expanses

b‘- Insuranas

a, Bupplies (Including IBM Tickets)
Babh-Total

Joll Flaza - Operation
8,  EBalariea and Expendes

b, Haeat, Light, Water, Telephona

. HSuppliesa, Including undforma

d, Contrack Mainténance
Bub=Total

Iall Plaza = Maintenioes
ds BGalaries amd Expenses

b. Parts. and Supplies
6. Gontract Haintengncs
) Sub-Total

Motor Vohigles - Operation & Malntensgce
TOTAL + ROBERT O. FORRIS, JR, BRIDGE

F Y

$ 23,000

19,000
8,000
_m

& 177,000
2,000
2,000

§ 54,000
¢ 181,000
3 20,000
i - 1,000
B 2,000
% 258,000
§ 28,000
§ 72,000
L] 2,000
) 1,000
‘s 110,000



X1,
L
Y.

e

Genarsl Expendituras (Ineluding Hatehing
Socfal Becurity, Retirement, Health and
Life Dasurance)

Hawpton Roads Bridge-Tunnel

Jamas RiIver Bridge

Gearga P. Calaman Memorial Bridge
Robezt O..Horrie, Jr. Bridge

FOTAL

¢ 305,000
1,400,000
300,000
258,000
110
93,373,000



—

(4] = Matching 58 & Eatire. Hempton Boada Jerwes River — Gep. P. Robt. 0.
tth Adon, Health & Lile Tom, Tunnel Bridege Coleman By, Worris,Jr,Br, Total .
t. $ 12,000 4 13,000 $ 117,000 $ 25,000 g 21,000 $ 9,000 § 197.C00
‘e 12,000 13,000 117,000 25,000 21,000 9,000 197,000
Ta 12,900 13,000 117,000 25,000 22,000 9,000 198, (00
2 13,000 13,000 117,000 25,000 21,000 9,000 198, 000
1. 12,000 13,000 116,000 25,000 22,000 0,000 193,000
Ju 13,000 13,000 116,000 25,000 21,000 9,000 197,000
Cs 13,000 12,600 117,000 25,000 22,000 $,000 198,000
L. 13,000 13,000 115,000 25,000 22,000 2,000 198,000
4 12,000 13,000 117,000 25,000 22,000 9,000 198,000
ne 13,008 13,000 - 117,000 25,000 21,000 9,000 198,000
iy 12,000 13,000 117,000 25,000 21,000 10,000 128,004
g 13,000 13,000 16,000 25000 .23 000 9,000 198,000
TAL $150,000 §155,000 $1,400,000 $300, 000 $238,000 $110, 000 $2,373, 000

IOTAY,
For Preoald Insuranes

4 400,000
400, 600
400, 00D
400,000
400,000
400,000
400,000
§00,000
400,000
400,000
400,000

400, 000
$i&, 800,000

Io Be tranaferred from Reverma Pund e budgetsd .
ta Reserve Halutanance Fuod a5 followss -

Bach ¥onth {(Sept. ¢hru July)
Month of AugusE
Total

10,000

8,000 .
$119,000 (This smount included in Operating

& Maintenance Budget figures)



8-15-74

Moved by Mr. Eakin, saconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in accardance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 = Highways. United States Code, and FPM 20-8, a Tocation and
design pubTic hearing was held 1n the Sperryvyille Fire Hall, Sparryvilie,
Virginia, on June 12, 1974, at B:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering
the proposed improvement of Route 211 from 3.400 miles east of the Page-
Rappahannock County Line to 2,228 miles east of the Covington River In
Rappahannock County, State Project 6211-078-103, C-507; 6211-078-105, £-501,
C=B0Z; and

WHEREAS. proper notice was given in advance and 211 those
present were glven a full opportunity to exprass their opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed projact 2s presented, and thair
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirormental effects of
the proposed project have heen examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with alT other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFQRE, HE IT RESULVED, that the locatfon and major
design features of Project 6211-078-105, C-602, from 0.3 mila west of the
Nerth Fork of Thornton River to 2.228 miles east of the Covington River be
appraved Tn accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at the said
Tocation and dasign public hearing by the Department's angineers; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this action dees not include
Projects 6211-078=103, C=B01 and 6211-078-105, C-501 from 3,400 miles east
of the Page-ﬂappnhnnnnck County Lina to 0.3 mile west of the Nerth Fork of
Thornton River.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, secanded by Mr, Eakin,
that

WHEREAS , Raute 45 in Cumberland County has been aTtersd and
raconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0045-024-101, C-501, B-6071; and

WHEREAS, cne section of the old rpad 13 no loanger necessary
as a puhlic road, the new road serving the same ciftizens as the old.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of ¥irginfa of 1950, a3 amended, 0.13 mile of the old
Route 45, shown in blue and designated as Section 1 on the plat dated
March 11, 1974, Project 0045-024-101, C-501, B-601, he abandoned as a part
of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED



B-15-74

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, Route 45 1n Goochland County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0045-037-102, C-501; and

WHEREAS, ane section of the old rpad 1s no longer necessary
as a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old, and
one section of the old road is no longer necessary for purposes of the
State Highway System.

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amendad, Q.21 mile of cld
location of Route 45, shown 1n blue and desfignated as Section 1 on the
plat dated Marchk 11, 1974, Project 0D45-037-102, C-501, be abandoned as
a part of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thet pursuant to Section 33.1-144
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.15 mile of the old location
of Route 45, shown 1n yellow and designated as Section 2 on the plat and
ﬂrnject referred to herelnabove, be discontinued &s a part of the State

1ghway System,
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, by proper reselutiens, the Boards of Supervisors
of King and Queen, Louisa and Spotsylvania Counties have requested that
certain roads which no longer serve as a public necessity ba discontinued
as parts of the Secondary System af Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the following
roads be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways,
effective this date:

KING AND QUEEN - Sections 2, 3 and 4 of o1d location
Rte. 605 between Statfon 150+00 and
Station 227+, Project D605-049-112,

C=BJZ -macmssi simvismmmnmmamnamemre-==== {I.68 HilE
LOUISA = Section 2 of Rte. 614 from 0.47 mi. 5. W,

Spotsylvania Lo, Lime to 0.46 mi. N.

Rte, 69 ———--——m e cmmmmmmmama= (1,22 Mie
SPOTSYLYANIA - Rte. 674 from 1.45 mi. W. Rte. 601 to

1.47 mi. W. Rte, 607 --=-rrr—em o —mu—mm [, 02 Mile

- Rta. 654 from 0.58 mi. N. Rte. £12 to
0.62 mi. N. Rte. 612 and from 0.52 mi.
5. Rte. 719 to 0.55 mi. 5. Rte, 719 ——— D.07 Wile

MUTION CARRIED



8-15-74

h Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with Section 46.1=171.2 of the Code
of ¥irginia, a public heariny was held in the Board of Supervisors' Room
of the Agricultural Bullding at the Dinwiddie Courthouse, Dimwiddie,
Virginia, on July 9, 1974, at 2:00 p.m., pursuant to a formal request by
resolution adopted by the Mmwiddie County Bpard of Supervisors, to
congider the restriction of truck traffic on Route 603 {Ster1ing Road)
f;?m Rnut:s 1 and 450 to Route 226 in DAmwiddie County, & length of 1.18
miles; an

WHEREAS, proper notice was gqiven in advance and all those
present wara given full opportunity to express their opinicns and recom-
mendations for or agafnst the propesal presented, and their statements
bafng duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been given to tha
recommendations received, the structural condition of the road, amd tha
past practices of the Department.

NOM, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESDLVED, that Route 603 {Star'l‘lng
Road), from the Intersection of Routes 1 and 450 to the intersection of
Route 226, be restricted to through truck traffic 1n accordance with
Section 46.1-171.2 of the Code of Yirginia.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Eakin, secanded by Mr, Fralin,
a

WHEREAS, Sectfon 2 of the Beneral Rules and Regulations of
the State Highway and Transportation Commission provide: that no work of
any nature shall be perforted on any real property under the ownership,
controi, or jurisdiction of the Commissien, including but mot 1imited to
the right of nu{ of any highway in the systam of State Highways until
written parmissicn 1s first obtained from the Commissioner. Written
permissfon, under this section, 1s granted by way of Permit, except that
the latting of a contract by and between the Depariment and any other
party grants to that party automatically tha permission spoken of fn
this section for the area under contract, unless otherwise stated 1n the
eentragt., The "Land Use Permit Manyal® shall set forth specific require-
ments for such parmits; and



B-15-74

WHEREAS, the "Manual on Permits, Yirginia Department of
Highways, Revised Decerber 1965" has now been revised and the new ravisicn
entftled "Land Use Permit Manual, Revised May 1974" has now been completed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the new reyis{on
entitled "Land Use Permit Manual, Revised May 1974" is hereby adopted and
a1T cther permit manuals, resalutfons or orders of the State Highway and
Transpertation Comission in conflict therewith are hereby repealed; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, tkat.the agents of the Commisgion
are authorized to issue such permits as are required of them in the manual.
In accordance therewith, the Commigsioner has assigned to the Permit Engineer
the hand1ing and Tssuing, cancellation, refnstatement, extension, etc., of
parmits and the handling of all bonds covering permits.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roas, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Chaptar 681 of the Acts of the General Assembly
of 1974, approved by the Governor or April 8, 1974, directs that the
Highway and Transportation Comnission set aside certain funds to aid
regional transportation commissions or local govermments in the payment
of capital costs of mass transportation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Suffolk, by resolution dated August 7,
1974, requested %147 878 which 1s 85% of the capital cost of establ4shing
a mass transportatior system in the city; and

WHEREAS, the cfty has advised that they plan to request an
Urban Mass Transportation Administration grant which, 1f granted, wil?l
reduce the need for State funds; and

WHEREAS, the city has, in the informatfon regarding the need
of capital funds for mags trangit, advised that the necessary funds will be
needed in the early fall, as the bus company 1s going out of business; and

WHEREAS, this reguest is 1n accordance with the reguiremants
as established by Chapter 68] of the Acts af the Seneral Assambly of 1974.

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Gommission heraby
directs that $147,878 be allocated fo the City of SuffoTk from the funds
established as aid to mass transportation by Chapter 81 of the General
Assembly cf 1974, approved on April 8, 1974, contingent upon the City of
Suffolk advising that the Urban Mass Transportation Administration has
denfad thair requast for funds to aid fn the capital investment necessary
to operate the city’s mass transit facilities.

MOTLON CARRIED



& ¥
8/15/T4

Moved by Mr, Glass, seconded by Mr, Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, in conmection with Houte 311, State Highway Frojeat 0311~
129-102, RW-201, the Comcnwealth acquired certsdn lands, a portlon of which
Hag ocutedde the normel of way, fran Rey McCoy Cook and Juanita W, Cook
by deed dated March 26, 1969 g5 recordad in Deed Bock 7, Page 469 In the
Offlice of the Clerk of the Circult Court of the Clty of Salem; and

WHEREAS, the State Higlway arxi Trensportation Camrdssloner has
ecartified in writing thet the percel of lsnd lying sast of and adjacent to
the east proposed right of way line of Roube 311 from a point spproximately
40 feet; oppoalts approximate survey Station 8418 (conterline Route J11) tow
point approximately 40 feet opposite approximste survey Statlon 92 (center-
line Route 311} im not needed for {he uses of the State Highway System and
the sale of same 15 deemed by him €0 be in the public interest.

NW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of § 33.1-93 of
the 1950 Qode of Virginla, a2 amend=d, 1f Is the judgment of thie Cammisslon
that the sade of the parcel of land, 0 certifisd, 1s in the publle interest
and the State Highway and Trensportatlon Comolssionsr 1z hereby autharized to
execute 8 doed in the name of the Commorwealth cowveying same, without
warranty, to the edjoiming landowmer of record in partlsal exchange for & deed
to certain lands required for the future widening of Main Street (Route 460),
eubject to sush restrigtions as may be deemed requisite,

Motion Carried.

Moved by  Nr. Glass, seconded by Me. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, 'in cormection with Reute 360, State Highwmy Project £360-
075-107, RW-202 the Commorweslth acquired certsin lands, 8 portim of which
Hea outelde the normal right of way, from George D, Dewson arel Eleancr C.
Dawson, by deed deted October 27, 1971 a= recarded in Deed Bock 95, Page 555
1n the Offlece of the Cletk of the Clroult Court of Rlahmond County; and

WHEREAS, the Stete Hlghwey and Tresapoartatlon Commdsslonss has
certifisd In writing that the land lying <m the ntrth 2lde of and adlacernt to
the north propossd right of way Iine of Routea 360 from a poimt approximately
66 fest cppoalte approximate Statlon 444 plua 30 (murvey centerline
W.B.L.} to a paint approximately B8 feet opposite ayproximete survey Station
Uit plus 35 {survey centerline W,H.L.) 13 not needed for the uges of the
Jtate Higisay System and the aale of same 18 deemed by him to be in the

public interest.

W, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provielons of § 33.1-93 of
the 1950 Code of Virginla, ss smended, it 18 the Judgment; of this Commisslon
that the conveyance of the land, so certlfled, 1s In the public Interest amd
the Btate Highway sl Transportetlon Coomissloner 1s hereby suthordeed to
execiute a deed in the neme of the Commorneealth canveying ssme, wlthoub
warranty, to any person or persons willing to pay 4 conelderetlon satisfactory
to the State Rlght of Wey Englneer and subject to such reatrlatlons as may be
desns] requizslta.

Motion cerried.,



8/15/T4

Moved by  Nr. Glass. seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, in commection with Route 10, State Higlsmy Project 7010
Ol6-101, MW=-2011, the Commcnweslth asquired certain larde, a portilen of which
Hes cutelde the normal wight of way, fran Johnie Wells axd Ema J. Wells by
deed dated March 27, 1970 a& reporded In Desd Book 201, Page 186 in the
Office of the Clerk of the Clrewdt Court of Isle of Wlght County; =nd

IHEREAS, the Stefe Higlway and Transportatlon Commlsslcner has
pertifisd in writling thet the pareel of land, s0 acquired, lying nerth of and
adjacent to the north propeosed right of way 1ine of Boute 10 from g point 132
feet opposite approximate Station 26% plus T0 (Constructlon cemterline Route
10) to a point 132 feet opposite 3tation 266 plus 92 {Canstruction centeriine
Route 10} is not needed for the uses of the State Highwmy Symiem and the sale
of sama 1a desmed by him to be In fhe publde Interest.

MW, THEREFCRE, in accordance with the provizions of § 33.1-33 of
the 1950 Code of Virginis, as amended, 1t i= the Judgment of this Commlseion
thet the sale of the portlion of land, 80 certifled, 1% in the public interest
gnd the 3tate Mgmay and Treangpovtation Commlasloper 18 haveby enthordzed to
execute 8 desd In the name of the Commormealth caveying same, wlthout
warrenty, to the adjeoining lendcwmers of record for a consideretlon satlsfector
to the State Right of Way Fnginesr and subject to such restrictlons sz m=y be
deamad requisits.

Motics esrriad.

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, 1n cennection with Improving the dralmage on Houte 604 in
the Clty of Suffolk, the Comorweelth acqured s I0-foot wide strdp or parcsl
of lard by donations from verlous lendowners by deed dabed April 24, 1872 as
rencrded in Deed Pock 351, Fege 397 in the Office of the Clerk of the Clreult
et of' the 01iy of Neneemond, now the Cliy of Suffolle; smd

WHEREAS, when 1mproving the dralnsge on Foute 804, 1t wes deter—
mined that the lard donsted was not needed for the improvemertt: snd

WHFRRAS, the adfoinivng lapdowners who donated thedr lands have
requested thait the iads be refurned to {hem; amnd

WIEREAS, the State Highwey and Traneportatlon Comisszioner has
certifed 1n welting that the l0-foot wide strip or parcel of land as ecquired
by the Comomweslth by deed dated Apeeil 24, 1972 az recorded in Deed Book
351, Page 397, 1In the Office of the Clerk of the (ireult Court of the Clty of
Nansemond, now the City of Juffolk, does not corstltute  sectlon of the
pubilc rosd snd 18 deamed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the

oiate Highway System,



8/15/74

NW, THEREFUFAE, 1n accordence with the provialons of § 33.1-150 of
tmlﬂﬁuﬂaﬂanfvn-ghﬂa as amended, the conveyance of the sald 1and ia
Wmﬂth&ﬂtaﬂ@mmﬂﬁmmrﬁtimﬂmﬂuimiﬁmw
authordized to execute quitclalm deeds to conwvey the lamd beck to the ordglnal
twners, thelr belrs, succsasors, or asalgns,

Motion Cerrded.

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr, Fralfn,

that

WEEREAS, 1n coamectlon wlth Roube 3, State Highey ProJect 0003
080102, C-502, M-202 the Comonwealth acgulred = certaln ditch easement
Tram H, Otis Hall and Merdle H. Hell by de=d dated March 2, 1970 a8 recordsd
ir Deed Book 201, Page 172 1n the Office of the Clerk of the Cirewlt Court of
Staffard Courthy; ard

WIEREAS, the sdjoining laxiowiers, in crder to more Mully develop
thelr property have requeated that the approxdimste 20 X 100 foob drednage
esdement lying gpposite survey Station 116450 (proposed centerline E.B.L.) be
eareyed bo them; and

WHEHEAS, in exohangs, they will pipe the flow of waber from a polnt
appoalte a.pp-md.mte Survey Station 115450 (propoted centerline E,B,L,) to an
exlsting ditch opposite survey Statlon 120455 (propoeed genterline E.B.L.)
ard will provide an add!tlonsl dralnape egsament slong the soutimest slde of
the parcel of land owned by the Commormeealth for a distance of approximately
175 feet, more or leseE, from a point opposite sppncximate movey Station
120455 (proposed cenberline E.B.L.) $0 a point apposite sppruximate survey
Station 122430 (proposed centerline E.B.L.); amd

WHEFEAS, the Stabe Hlghway and Trensportatlon Commlaslaner has
certified in writing that the epproxdmets 20 X 100 foot dreinage esmement
lying soutloest of and adjJacent to the soutlmest of way line of Route 3
from 5 polnt opposite approximete survey Statlon 11 (proposed centerline
E.B.L.} does mot conatitute a sectlion of the public road erd 1s deemed by him
no longer necessary for the usea of the State Highway Systam.

W, THEHEFORR, the coveyanes of the apld draingge easerant to the
owers of record of the adjeining lends, In secordance with the provlslons of
§ 33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virglnla, as smended, is hereby epproved and
mmwwmmmmmmmmﬁm
the name of the Comuorwealth a deed, without warrmanty, 1n exchenege for 2 deed
to the eascment requlred and subject 0 auch restrioflonas aa way be requisite.

MotIocn carried,

Moved by  Wr. Glass, seconded by Mr, Fralin,
that



8/15/T4

WHEREAS, In comection wlth Route 10, State Highway Project Ld2-A,
now Route 460, State Hlghwey Project 1915=10 in Campbell County, the Commor
wealth acquired certaln lamds from D, J. Harless by old type Cartlflcate,
case for which was aompleted 28 evidenned by the payment of the Compissloner's
Award on March, 1926; and

WHEREAS, the cwner of the adlaining lands, 1n order to more fully
denelop his property, hes requested that the accegs land lying ocutslde the
normal right of way of Route 460 be commyed to him; and

WHEREAS, the State Highsay and Transportatlcn Commleslonar has
certifled in writing that the land lying between the southwest existing rdpht
of wey Line and the southmest normal right of way line from & polnt 40 feet
ogpcsita approximate aurvey Staticn 261438 (=wrvey centerline E.B.L. Route
460) to a point 40 feet oppasite eurvey Stetlon 263490 (survey centerline
E,B.L. Route 460) doee not combltute 2 sectiom of the public roed amd 18
deemed by him no longer necessary for the uees of the State Hlphmay System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in actordance with the provlislons of § 33.1-149 of
the 1950 Code of Virginis, as amended, the ezie of the esld land, so certified,
1s spproved and the Stete Algimay and Transportetion Comndssioner 18 hereby
authorlzed to execute a deed In the name of the Commurseealth conveying same
by deed of quitclaim to the sdjodning landowner of record for & econalderatlon
aaflsfactory to the State Right of Wey Englneer end subject to sush restric-
tione ar may be deemed requisite,

Motion carried.

Mr. Fugate told the members of the Commission that plans for the
proposed Interstate Route 564 project (Bridge-Tunnel crossing-Hampton Roads}
had been furthar deiayed by the Federal Department of Transportation, and
that plans for the project 1t lEpmved Tast year ware now being challenged
by the Assistant Secretary for Envircnment, Safety. and Consumer Affairs.

He notad that tha project had the sypport of every locality in the Tidewater
area, and that the delay {1Tustrates how Faderal officials sometimes think
they know more about Tocal problems than the people involved.

Mr. Fugate safd that a memorandum prapared last month by the
environmantal section of DOT challenged several aspects of the prolect and
questioned the naed for another bridge-tunnel crossing of Hampton Roads and
intimated that the newds of the area might be adequetely net by other
transportation approaches that would have less impact on the enviromment.

Mr. Roos expressed his disappointment at the action teken by DOT
and stated that the people that would be most affected by the facility had
not been overly concerned about the envirgmmental impact. He urged the
Department to proceed as fast as 1t can to restudy the project and {mpress
on the Federa]l Depariment of Transportation the meed for quick action,
atpecially since every day's delay means the skyrocketing of costs.’



8-15-74

Mr. Fugnta cfted the need for a committee compased of
members of the Commiss{on to study s‘lgn‘lng for special traffic generators,
such as that being requested by Kings Dominfon and Luray Caverns and
enticipated from Busch Gardens, Springfield Mall, atc. Mr. Fugate appointed
Mr. Crowe as Chalrman and Messrs. Glass and Landes to serve with him.

Mr. Fugate also lprinnd Mr. J. P. Hi1ls, Jr. to serve as Se::r-etnr_:.

Tha Chafrman said he would 1{ke the committee to contact the ¥irginia
Traval Service, the {ongervation and Economic Development Commission, the
State Chember of Cormerce, and any others interasted in travel {n order
th:t1the commni{ttee could have the fyll pfeture and the benefit of their
opinions. '

Mr. Crowe sald he would 1ike to have a meeting with the
newly formed commitiee at the closa of the meeting.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:25 &.m.

Approved:

44-4_/95-%!3:




